Houston County Board of Commissioners Meeting
Perry, Georgia
December 1, 2020
9:00 A.M.



HOUSTON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING
Perry, Georgia
December 1, 2020
9:00 A.M.

Call to Order

Turn Off Cell Phones

Invocation - Commissioner Robinson

Pledge of Allegiance — Brig. Gen. Jennifer Hammerstedt, USAF

Approval of Minutes from November 17, 2020

Old Business:

1. Public Hearing on Special Exception Applications #2408 & #2415 — Commissioner Walker

New Business:

2. Public Hearing on Special Exception Applications #2417 thru #2421, #2423 thru #2427, #2431 thru
#2433, and #2435 — Commissioner Walker

Public Hearing on Re-Zoning Application #2422 (Kanu Dodia) — Commissioner Thomson

Public Hearing on Re-Zoning Application #2430 (Bonaire Land Company LLC) — Commissioner
Thomson

5. First Reading of Amendment to Code of Ordinances (Timber Operations) — County Attorney Hall
6. Supplemental Grant Acceptance (Accountability Court) — Commissioner Robinson

7. Pre-Disaster Hazard Mitigation Plan Adoption — Chief Stoner / Commissioner Robinson

8

9.

1

B

. Board Meetings Schedule for 2021 — Commissioner McMichael
Approval of Bills — Commissioner McMichael
0. Holiday Schedule for 2020 — Chairman Stalnaker

Public Comments

Commissioner Comments

11. Executive Session for Attorney / Client matters per O.C.G.A. § 50-14-2(1)

Motion for Adjournment




Application Applicant

Location

Proposed Use

Special Exception Summary

Z & A Recommendation/Comments

2408

2415

2417

2418

2419

2420

2421

2423

2424

2425

2426

2427

2431

2432

2433

2435

Mitchell Hambrick
Boyd Hall

Owen & Tikesha
Moorehead

Gail Vance
Jeffrey & Rachael
Hunter

David Cabrera

Sam & Salina Hogue

Latoya Frazier

Aaron Bickel

Brandon Gibby

Brandon Gibby

Ben Simmons

Frankie Peacock

David Drake

Dallas Perry

SR Perry LLC

243 Mossland Drive
105 Orchard Crest Lane

103 Wessex Drive

101 Devereaux Drive

808 St. Mary's Place

124 Kingsland Road

102 Bayberry Court

113 Forestbrooke Way

616 Foxborough Lane

365 Old Perry Road

365 Old Perry Road

2252 Elko Road

261 Henson Road

2008 Hiwassee Drive

1116 County Line Road

Gilbert Road & Firetower

Road

Infection Control
Handyman

Photography & Design

Hair Salon

Hunting & Fishing

Products (Internet Sales)

Handyman

Daycare

Baking

Painting Contractor

Pressure Washing

Metal Fabrication

Land Management

Mobile Home Hardship

Air Duct Service

Taxidermy

Solar Energy System

Approved unanimously

Approved. Four in favor, one opposed.

Approved unanimously

Approved unanimously, subject to compliance with
any state regulatory agency requirements

Approved unanimously

Approved unanimously

Approved unanimously, subject to compliance with
any state regulatory agency requirements

Approved unanimously, subject to compliance with
any state regulatory agency requirements

Tabled unanimously, in order for the applicant to
revise his business plan

Tabled unanimously, in order for the applicant to be
present at the hearing

Tabled unanimously, in order for the applicant to be
present at the hearing

Approved unanimously, with the condition to allow the

use of a 30 ft. gooseneck trailer for the business

Approved unanimously

Approved unanimously, with the condition to allow the use
of a 7 ft. x 14 ft. enclosed cargo trailer for the business

Tabled unanimously, in order for the applicant to be
present at the hearing

Approved unanimously



At the November 3, 2020 meeting the Board tabled the following applications and sent them back to
Zoning & Appeals for reconsideration:

Application #2408  Mitchell Hambrick Infection Control Business
Application #2415  Boyd Hall Handyman Business

Application #2408 is now recommended for unanimous approval and Application #2415 is recommended
for approval with a 4 to 1 vote. Both include stipulations as noted on the Zoning & Appeals
recommendation and Section 95 Requirements staff report.

Motion by , second by and carried to

l:l approve
|:| disapprove
D table
I:l authorize

the following applications to include any and all stipulations as noted on the Zoning & Appeals
recommendation and Section 95 Requirements staff report:

Application #2408 — Mitchell Hambrick Infection Control Business
Application #2415 — Boyd Hall Handyman Business



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZOMNING/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARIANCE-

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2408

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1.

oL

W

10.

Name of Applicant Mitchell Hambrick

Applicant’s Phone Number 478-997-0794
Applicant’s Mailing Address __ 243 Mossland Drive Perry, GA 31069

Property Description _LL 139, 10" Land District of Houston County, Georgia, as
shown on a plat of survey for Dr. H. E. Weems, consisting of 1.86 Acres

Existing Use Residential
Present Zoning District R-AG
Proposed Use Special Exception for a Home Occupation

for an Infection Control Business

Proposed Zoning District Same

Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
0.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes( ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting. .
2/ 2020 %ér 24z

Date Applic(ant



Application #____ 2408

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: September 15, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: October 7 & 14, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: ___ October 9, 2020

% %k ok Kk k k k k sk ok k k ok k k ¥

Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41882

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval __ X Denial Tabled

Comments: Approved unanimously.

A
L
November23,2020 = Lt t { / f?w C_—
Date ,/ Zc;;ung Administratdr {
* %k ok sk %k k ok ok k %k ok ok ok k k ok ,/
For Official Use Only
(Houston County Board of Commission)
Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020
Date of Notice in Newspaper: October 7 & 14, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners:
Approval Denied Tabled
Comments:
Clerk

Date



Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn’t
Comply

dwelling or reveal from the exterior that the dwelling is being used in part

|4. There will be no changes which would alter the character of the
for other than residential purposes.

pd

5. No outside storage or display is permitted.

L L]

[ ]

Home Businesses are small offices, or small-scale retail

standards:

or service businesses which are clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the
dwelling for residential dwelling purposes, and must comply with the following

1. Home businesses may include, but are not limited to, one chair
beauty shop or barber shops, minor repair shops, home day care or retail
Isale of goods or services produced on the premises.

2. Home businesses shall not include the repair and/or maintenance

of motor vehicles, large scale manufacturing, cabinet or furniture shops or
any use which will create noise, noxious odors or any hazard that may
endanger the health, safety, or welfare of the neighborhood.

3. The home business shall not involve group instruction or group
assembly of people on the premises.

4. The dwelling must be the bona fide residence of the principal
practitioner at the time of the application, and if approved, the home

Ibusiness shall be valid only as long as the principal practitioner resides in

the dwelling, is conducting business and has a current business certificate.

5. The portion of the residence in which the business is conducted

shall be completely enclosed in a manner that the business is not visible N/A
from the surrounding property. /
6. No outside storage is allowed. A / A [ | :l
7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may place any reasonable conditions |
on the application deemed necessary to insure the orderly operation of the N
proposed business and its compatibility with the surrounding properties. !
§8. The principal practitioner shall be permitted to park one / N
commercial vehicle in the approved parking area. The commercial vehicle NJA
is limited to a passenger car, van or light truck of up to one-ton carrying |

capacity.

9. Any utility trailer needed for the orderly operation of the business
must be specifically requested and approved by the Board of Zoning

Appeals. The request must include the proposed use and size of the trailer.




Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn't
Comply

1. The applicant must be the owner of the property on which the
home occupation is to be located, or must have written approval of the
owner of the property if the applicant is a tenant.

2. The home occupations shall be operated only by the members of
the family residing on the premises and no article or service shall be sold

or oftered for sale except as may be produced by the members of the
immediate family residing on the premises.

3. The home occupation shall be restricted to the main building only

and shall not occupy more than twenty-five (25%) percent of the floor area
within said building.

4. The home occupation shall not generate excessive traffic or
produce obnoxious odors, glare, noise, vibration, electrical disturbance, or

radio-activity or other condition that will be a nuisance to the surrounding
area.

5. Any business sign placed on the premises shall not be larger than

two (2) square feet in sign area, unlighted and fixed to the wall of the
principal dwelling.

Alo SigNAg €
(V) @)

Home Office uses shall be limited to professional and routine
office, clerical, computer, bookkeeping, broker or similar procedures which can be
conducted within a residence. A home office may also be maintained for a

business conducted away from home, as long as the home office complies
with all other requirements.

1. Home offices shall not include any business which involves the

sale, manufacture, repair or assembly of merchandise on the premises, or -
the storage of inventory, raw materials, equipment or other materials to be

used in the business.

2. Home offices shall not include any business requiring regular J\I(y é /ien;l,g, wlu come o v

access by the public, including but not limited to customers, clients or
vendors, patients, etc.

+he hord.

3. Home offices shall be limited to no more than twenty-five percent
(25%) of the floor area within said building. The proposed size of the
home business shall be specified at the time of application.
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DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS
(Required by Title 36, Chapter 67A, Official Code of Georgia Annotated)

Reference:  Application #2408 filed on September 15, 2020, for a Special Exception
for the real property described as follows:

LL 139 of the 10" Land District of Houston County, Georgia, as
shown on a plat of survey for Dr. H.E. Weems, Consisting of 1.86
Acres

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a property interest (Note 2), in
said property as follows: yes no

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a financial interest (Note 3), in
a business entity (Note 1), which has a property interest in said property, which financial
interest is as follows:

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a member of the family (Note
4) having a property interest in said property or a financial interest in a business entity
which has a property interest in said property, which family member and property
interest is as follows:

I hereby depose and say that all statements herein are true, correct, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Official

Note 1: Business Entity — Corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm, enterprise, Franchise,
association, or trust.

Note 2: Property Interest — Direct or Indirect ownership, including any percentage of Ownership less than
total ownership.

Note 3: Financial Interest — all direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital Stock of a business
entity where such ownership interest is 10 percent or more.

Note 4: Member of the family - spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter.



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZONING/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARHANEE-

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2415

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1. Name of Applicant Boyd Hall

2. Applicant’s Phone Number 478-335-2338

3. Applicant’s Mailing Address ___ 105 Orchard Crest Lane Bonaire, GA 31005
4

Property Description _LL 196, 10% Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 17,
Block “B”, Section 2, Phase 4 of Peachtree Estates Subdivision, consisting of 0.41 Acres

5. Existing Use Residential

6. Present Zoning District R-1

7. Proposed Use Special Exception for a Home Occupation
for a Handyman Business

8. Proposed Zoning District Same

9. Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

10. The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
O.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes( ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting.
R0 S 2020 w W

Date | Applicént




Application #

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: September 30, 2020

2415

Date of Notice in Newspaper: October 7 & 14, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: October 9, 2020

% %k k ok %k sk ok ok ok %k Kk k %k ok k ok

Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41889

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval __ Denial Tabled /
Comments: Approved. Four in favor, one opposed.
November 23, 2020 - 'L {/'/% g
Date fﬁ);ung Admini¥tritor
sk ok ok ok ok kR R R K ok ok o ok K
For Official Use Only

(Houston County Board of Commission)
Date of Recommendation Received: ____December 1, 2020
Date of Notice in Newspaper: October 7 & 14, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners:
Approval Denied Tabled
Comments:

Clerk



Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn't
Comply

I4. There will be no changes which would alter the character of the
dwelling or reveal from the exterior that the dwelling is being used in part

for other than residential purposes.

5. No outside storage or display is permitted.

%l

[ ]

Home Businesses are small offices, or smali-scale retail

standards:

or service businesses which are clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the
dwelling for residential dwelling purposes, and must comply with the following

1. Home businesses may include, but are not limited to, one chair
fbeauty shop or barber shops, minor repair shops, home day care or retail
sale of goods or services produced on the premises.

2. Home businesses shall not include the repair and/or maintenance

rof motor vehicles, large scale manufacturing, cabinet or furniture shops or
any use which will create noise, noxious odors or any hazard that may

endanger the health, safety, or welfare of the neighborhood.

3. The home business shall not involve group instruction or group
assembly of people on the premises.

4. The dwelling must be the bona fide residence of the principal
practitioner at the time of the application, and if approved, the home
business shall be valid only as long as the principal practitioner resides in
the dwelling, is conducting business and has a current business certificate.

5. The portion of the residence in which the business is conducted

shall be completely enclosed in a manner that the business is not visible
from the surrounding property.

6. No outside storage is allowed.

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may place any reasonable conditions
on the application deemed necessary to insure the orderly operation of the
proposed business and its compatibility with the surrounding properties.

8. The principal practitioner shall be permitted to park one
commercial vehicle in the approved parking area. The commercial vehicle

is limited to a passenger car, van or light truck of up to one-ton carrying
capacity.

9. Any utility trailer needed for the orderly operation of the business
must be specifically requested and approved by the Board of Zoning

Appeals. The request must include the proposed use and size of the trailer.




Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn't
Comply

1. The applicant must be the owner of the property on which the
home occupation is to be located, or must have written approval of the
owner of the property if the applicant is a tenant.

e

v

2. The home occupations shall be operated only by the members of
the family residing on the premises and no article or service shall be sold

or offered for sale except as may be produced by the members of the
immediate family residing on the premises.

3. The home occupation shall be restricted to the main building only

and shall not occupy more than twenty-five (25%) percent of the floor area
within said building.

4. The home occupation shall not generate excessive traffic or
produce obnoxious odors, glare, noise, vibration, electrical disturbance, or

radio-activity or other condition that will be a nuisance to the surrounding
area.

S. Any business sign placed on the premises shall not be larger than

two (2) square feet in sign area, unlighted and fixed to the wall of the
principal dwelling.

No slonng e
J U

Home Office uses shall be limited to professional and routine
office, clerical, computer, bookkeeping, broker or similar procedures which can be
iconducted within a residence. A home office may also be maintained for a

business conducted away from home, as long as the home office complies
with all other requirements.

1. Home offices shall not include any business which involves the
sale, manufacture, repair or assembly of merchandise on the premises, or

the storage of inventory, raw materials, equipment or other materials to be
fused in the business.

2. Home offices shall not include any business requiring regular

access by the public, including but not limited to customers, clients or
vendors, patients, etc.

3. Home offices shall be limited to no more than twenty-five percent
(25%) of the floor area within said building. The proposed size of the
home business shall be specified at the time of application.
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DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS
(Required by Title 36, Chapter 67A, Official Code of Georgia Annotated)

Reference:  Application #2415 filed on September 30, 2020, for a Special Exception
for the real property described as follows:

LL 196 of the 10'" Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 17,
Block “B”, Section 2, Phase 4 of Peachtree Estates Subdivision,
Consisting of 0.41 Acres

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a property interest (Note 2), in
said property as follows: yes no

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a financial interest (Note 3), in
a business entity (Note 1), which has a property interest in said property, which financial
interest is as follows:

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a member of the family (Note
4) having a property interest in said property or a financial interest in a business entity
which has a property interest in said property, which family member and property
interest is as follows:

I hereby depose and say that all statements herein are true, correct, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Official

Note 1: Business Entity — Corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm, enterprise, Franchise,
association, or trust.

Note 2: Property Interest — Direct or Indirect ownership, including any percentage of Ownership less than
total ownership.

Note 3: Financial Interest — all direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital Stock of a business
entity where such ownership interest is 10 percent or more.

Note 4: Member of the family - spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter.



2

Zoning & Appeals
Recommendation

Vote Approval Denial Table

#2417 — Owen /Tikesha Moorehead Photography/Design Unanimous X

#2418 — Gail Vance Hair Salon Unanimous X

#2419 ~ Jeffrey/Rachael Hunter Hunting/Fishing Prod (Internet) Unanimous X

#2420 - David Cabrera Handyman Unanimous X

#2421 — Sam/Salina Hogue Daycare Unanimous X

#2423 — Latoya Frazier Baking Unanimous X

#2424 — Aaron Bickel Painting Contractor Unanimous X
#2425 — Brandon Gibby Pressure Washing Unanimous X
#2426 — Brandon Gibby Metal Fabrication Unanimous X
#2427 — Ben Simmons Land Management Unanimous X

#2431 ~ Frankie Peacock Mobile Home Hardship Unanimous X

#2432 — David Drake Air Duct Service Unanimous X

#2433 — Dallas Perry Taxidermy Unanimous X
#2435 — SR Perry LLC Solar Energy System Unanimous X

Motion by , second by and carried to

:l approve
D disapprove
D table

D authorize

the following applications to include any and all stipulations as noted on the Zoning & Appeals
recommendation and Section 95 Requirements staff report:

#2417 — Owen & Tikesha Moorehead Photography/Design

#2418 — Gail Vance Hair Salon

#2419 — Jeffrey & Rachael Hunter Hunting/Fishing Products (Internet)
#2420 — David Cabrera Handyman

#2421 — Sam & Salina Hogue Daycare

#2423 — Latoya Frazier Baking

#2427 — Ben Simmons Land Management

#2431 — Frankie Peacock Mobile Home Hardship

#2432 —- David Drake Air Duct Service

#2435 — SR Perry LLC Solar Energy System

and to table the following applications and send back to Zoning & Appeals for reconsideration:

#2424 — Aaron Bickel Painting Contractor
#2425 — Brandon Gibby Pressure Washing
#2426 — Brandon Gibby Metal Fabrication

#2433 — Dallas Perry Taxidermy



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZONING/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARIANECE

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2417

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1.

2
3.
4

e

10.

Name of Applicant Owen and Tikesha Moorehead

Applicant’s Phone Number 912-341-3919
Applicant’s Mailing Address ___103 Wessex Drive Bonaire, GA 31003

Property Description _LL 43, 11* Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 65,
Block “B”, Section 1 of Windsor Heights Subdivision, consisting of 0.48 Acres

Existing Use Residential
Present Zoning District R-1
Proposed Use Special Exception for a Home Occupation

for a Photography and Design Business

Proposed Zoning District Same

Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
0.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes( ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting. P TN i

Ly

otk A ALIO by ’4
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Date ' "Applicant



Application #

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: October 2, 2020

2417

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: ___ November 6, 2020

® ok ok ok ok ko ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok

Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41891

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval __X Denial Tabled

Comments: Approved unanimously.

November 23, 2020

Date
% sk ok %k ok ok ok ok ok ok k ok ok Kk ok K /
/
For Official Use Only
(Houston County Board of Commission)
Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020
Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners:
Approval Denied Tabled
Comments:
Clerk

Date



Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn't
Comply

1. The applicant must be the owner of the property on which the

home occupation is to be located, or must have written approval of the
owner of the property if the applicant is a tenant.

//

2. The home occupations shall be operated only by the members of
the family residing on the premises and no article or service shall be sold

or offered for sale except as may be produced by the members of the
immediate family residing on the premises.

3. The home occupation shall be restricted to the main building only

and shall not occupy more than twenty-five (25%) percent of the floor area
within said building.

4. The home occupation shall not generate excessive traffic or
produce obnoxious odors, glare, noise, vibration, electrical disturbance, or

radio-activity or other condition that will be a nuisance to the surrounding
area.

5. Any business sign placed on the premises shall not be larger than

two (2) square feet in sign area, unlighted and fixed to the wall of the
principal dwelling.

/\/0 SlgNAg.2
7 J

Home Office uses shall be limited to professional and routine
office, clerical, computer, bookkeeping, broker or similar procedures which can be
Iconducted within a residence. A home office may also be maintained for a

business conducted away from home, as long as the home office complies
with all other requirements.

1. Home offices shall not include any business which involves the
sale, manufacture, repair or assembly of merchandise on the premises, or

Jthe storage of inventory, raw materials, equipment or other materials to be
used in the business.

2. Home offices shall not include any business requiring regular

access by the public, including but not limited to customers, clients or
vendors, patients, etc.

No ¢ lienids will porme fo

+h€ home

3. Home offices shall be limited to no more than twenty-five percent
(25%) of the floor area within said building. The proposed size of the
hmme business shall be specified at the time of application.

\




Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn't
Comply

4. There will be no changes which would alter the character of the

dwelling or reveal from the exterior that the dwelling is being used in part
for other than residential purposes.

d

5. No outside storage or display is permitted.

-

(7]

[ ]

Home Businesses are small offices, or small-scale retail

standards:

'or service businesses which are clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the
dwelling for residential dwelling purposes, and must comply with the following

1. Home businesses may include, but are not limited to, one chair
fbeauty shop or barber shops, minor repair shops, home day care or retail
sale of goods or services produced on the premises.

2. Home businesses shall not include the repair and/or maintenance

of motor vehicles, large scale manufacturing, cabinet or furniture shops or
any use which will create noise, noxious odors or any hazard that may
endanger the health, safety, or welfare of the neighborhood.

3. The home business shall not involve group instruction or group
assembly of people on the premises.

4. The dwelling must be the bona fide residence of the principal

Ipractitioner at the time of the application, and if approved, the home
business shall be valid only as long as the principal practitioner resides in

the dwelling, is conducting business and has a current business certificate.

5. The portion of the residence in which the business is conducted

shall be completely enclosed in a manner that the business is not visible
from the surrounding property.

6. No outside storage is allowed.

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may place any reasonable conditions
on the application deemed necessary to insure the orderly operation of the
|rroposed business and its compatibility with the surrounding properties.

8. The principal practitioner shall be permitted to park one
commercial vehicle in the approved parking area. The commercial vehicle

[is limited to a passenger car, van or light truck of up to one-ton carrying
capacity.

9. Any utility trailer needed for the orderly operation of the business
Eust be specifically requested and approved by the Board of Zoning
A

ppeals. The request must include the proposed use and size of the trailer.
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DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS
(Required by Title 36, Chapter 67A, Official Code of Georgia Annotated)

Reference:  Application #2417 filed on October 2, 2020, for a Special Exception for
the real property described as follows:

LL 43 of the 11*" Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 65,
Block “B”, Section 1 of Windsor Heights Subdivision, Consisting of
0.48 Acres

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a property interest (Note 2), in
said property as follows: yes no

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a financial interest (Note 3), in
a business entity (Note 1), which has a property interest in said property, which financial
interest is as follows:

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a member of the family (Note
4) having a property interest in said property or a financial interest in a business entity
which has a property interest in said property, which family member and property
interest is as follows:

I hereby depose and say that all statements herein are true, correct, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Official

Note 1: Business Entity — Corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm, enterprise, Franchise,
association, or trust.

Note 2: Property Interest — Direct or Indirect ownership, including any percentage of Ownership less than
total ownership.

Note 3: Financial Interest — all direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital Stock of a business
entity where such ownership interest is 10 percent or more.

Note 4: Member of the family - spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter.



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZONING/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARIANEE

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2418

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1. Name of Applicant Gail Vance

2. Applicant’s Phone Number 478-731-4316

3. Applicant’s Mailing Address _ 101 Devereaux Drive Perry, GA 31069
4

Property Description _LL 73, 10* Land District of Houston County. Georgia, Lot L,
Block “B” of Devereaux Estates Subdivision, consisting of 2.49 Acres

5. Existing Use Residential

6. Present Zoning District R-AG

7. Proposed Use Special Exception for a Home Occupation
for a Hair Salon Business

8. Proposed Zoning District Same

9. Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

10. The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
0.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes ( )YNo(X)
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled unil the next regularly

scheduled meeting. ‘
SO -5 —Rorg / LK

’ Date Applicant




Application # 2418

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: October 5, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: __ November 6, 2020

s sk sk ok ok ok %k k ok k ok ok ok ok k ok

Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41892

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval __ X Denial Tabled

Comments: Approved unanimously, subject to compliance with any state rggglatogg agency
requirements. 2 /

% “

November 23, 2020 -
Date 'Zo,r}yﬁg A dministratdr [
****************/
For Official Use Only

(Houston County Board of Commission)

Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners:
Approval Denied Tabled
Comments:
Clerk

Date



Requirements - Section 95

Doesn't

Comments Complies Comply

1. The applicant must be the owner of the property on which the e
home occupation is to be located, or must have written approval of the

owner of the property if the applicant is a tenant.

2. The home occupations shall be operated only by the members of |
the family residing on the premises and no article or service shall be sold -]
or offered for sale except as may be produced by the members of the

immediate family residing on the premises.

3. The home occupation shall be restricted to the main building only

and shall not occupy more than twenty-five (25%) percent of the floor area

within said building.

4. The home occupation shall not generate excessive traffic or

produce obnoxious odors, glare, noise, vibration, electrical disturbance, or

radio-activity or other condition that will be a nuisance to the surrounding

area.

5. Any business sign placed on the premises shall not be larger than N D SIQNAY.L o
two (2) square feet in sign area, unlighted and fixed to the wall of the vV

principal dwelling.

Home Office uses shall be limited to professional and routine

office, clerical, computer, bookkeeping, broker or similar procedures which can be

conducted within a residence. A home office may also be maintained for a

business conducted away from home, as long as the home office complies

with all other requirements.

1. Home offices shall not include any business which involves the /

sale, manufacture, repair or assembly of merchandise on the premises, or N/ A

the storage of inventory, raw materials, equipment or other materials to be !
fused in the business.

2. Home offices shall not include any business requiring regular /

access by the public, including but not limited to customers, clients or N/A

vendors, patients, etc. AN

3. Home offices shall be limited to no more than twenty-five percent /.

(25%] of the floor area within said building. The proposed size of the N/A

home business shall be specified at the time of application.




Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn't
Comply

4. There will be no changes which would alter the character of the

dwelling or reveal from the exterior that the dwelling is being used in part
for other than residential purposes.

07
/

|5. No outside storage or display is permitted.

/
NI

[ ]

[ ]

Home Businesses are small offices, or small-scale retail

or service businesses which are clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the
dwelling for residential dwelling purposes, and must comply with the following

standards:

/

1. Home businesses may include, but are not limited to, one chair
beauty shop or barber shops, minor repair shops, home day care or retail
sale of goods or services produced on the premises.

IZ. Home businesses shall not include the repair and/or maintenance

of motor vehicles, large scale manufacturing, cabinet or furniture shops or
any use which will create noise, noxious odors or any hazard that may
endanger the health, safety, or welfare of the neighborhood.

3. The home business shalil not involve group instruction or group
assembly of people on the premises.

4. The dwelling must be the bona fide residence of the principal
practitioner at the time of the application, and if approved, the home
business shall be valid only as long as the principal practitioner resides in
the dwelling, is conducting business and has a current business certificate.

5. The portion of the residence in which the business is conducted

shall be completely enclosed in a manner that the business is not visible
from the surrounding property.

16. No outside storage is allowed.

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may place any reasonable conditions
on the application deemed necessary to insure the orderly operation of the
proposed business and its compatibility with the surrounding properties.

8. The principal practitioner shall be permitted to park one
commercial vehicle in the approved parking area. The commercial vehicle

is limited to a passenger car, van or light truck of up to one-ton carrying
|capacity.

9. Any utility trailer needed for the orderly operation of the business
must be specifically requested and approved by the Board of Zoning

Appeals. The request must include the proposed use and size of the trailer.
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DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS
(Required by Title 36, Chapter 67A, Official Code of Georgia Annotated)

Reference:  Application #2418 filed on October 5, 2020, for a Special Exception for
the real property described as follows:

LL 73 of the 10" Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 1,
Block “B” of Devereaux Estates Subdivision, Consisting of 2.49 Acres

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a property interest (Note 2), in
said property as follows: yes no

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a financial interest (Note 3), in
a business entity (Note 1), which has a property interest in said property, which financial
interest is as follows:

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a member of the family (Note
4) having a property interest in said property or a financial interest in a business entity
which has a property interest in said property, which family member and property
interest is as follows:

I hereby depose and say that all statements herein are true, correct, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Official

Note 1: Business Entity — Corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm, enterprise, Franchise,
association, or trust.

Note 2: Property Interest - Direct or Indirect ownership, including any percentage of Ownership less than
total ownership.

Note 3: Financial Interest — all direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital Stock of a business
entity where such ownership interest is 10 percent or more.

Note 4: Member of the family - spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter.



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZOMNG/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARIANCE

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2419

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1.

W

et

10.

Name of Applicant Jeffrey and Rachael Hunter

Applicant’s Phone Number 478-919-6405
Applicant’s Mailing Address _ 808 St. Mary’s Place Bonaire, GA 31005

Property Description _LL 120, 11% Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 44,
Section 7 of The Bluff at Riverbend Subdivision, consisting of 2.13 Acres

Existing Use Residential
Present Zoning District R-1
Proposed Use Special Exception for a Home Occupation

for a Hunting and Fishing Products (Internet Sales) Business

Proposed Zoning District Same

Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
O.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes ( ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made; .

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting.

[0 b~ 2o /%W

Date / / Appﬁf:ant



Application #___ 2419

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: October 6, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: __ November 6, 2020

% %k %k & ok k ok %k Kk ok K ok ok ok ok ok

Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41893

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval __ X Denial Tabled /

Comments: Approved unanimously.

Zoryg Admunéffa’( f

November 23, 2020
Date

* % %k ok sk ok sk sk sk ok %k 3k ok %k k ok /

/
For Official Use Only
(Houston County Board of Commission)

Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners:
Approval Denied Tabled
Comments:

Clerk

Date



Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn't
Comply

1. The applicant must be the owner of the property on which the
home occupation is to be located, or must have written approval of the
owner of the property if the applicant is a tenant.

e

2. The home occupations shall be operated only by the members of
the family residing on the premises and no article or service shall be sold

or offered for sale except as may be produced by the members of the
immediate family residing on the premises.

3. The home occupation shall be restricted to the main building only

and shall not occupy more than twenty-five (25%) percent of the floor area
within said building.

4. The home occupation shall not generate excessive traffic or
produce obnoxious odors, glare, noise, vibration, electrical disturbance, or

radio-activity or other condition that will be a nuisance to the surrounding
area.

S. Any business sign placed on the premises shall not be larger than

two (2) square feet in sign area, unlighted and fixed to the wall of the
principal dwelling.

No signAge

Home Office uses shall be limited to professional and routine
office, clerical, computer, bookkeeping, broker or similar procedures which can be
conducted within a residence. A home office may also be maintained for a

business conducted away from home, as long as the home office complies
with all other requirements.

1. Home offices shall not include any business which involves the
sale, manufacture, repair or assembly of merchandise on the premises, or

the storage of inventory, raw materials, equipment or other materials to be
used in the business.

2. Home offices shall not include any business requiring regular

access by the public, including but not limited to customers, clients or
vendors, patients, etc.

No Custemens will rone.

+v +he homg.

(25%) of the floor area within said building. The proposed size of the

3. Home offices shall be limited to no more than twenty-five percent
home business shall be specified at the time of application.




Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn't
Comply

|4. There will be no changes which would alter the character of the
dwelling or reveal from the exterior that the dwelling is being used in part
for other than residential purposes.

5. No outside storage or display is permitted.

g

[ ]

Home Businesses are small offices, or small-scale retail

standards:

for service businesses which are clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the
dwelling for residential dwelling purposes, and must comply with the following

1. Home businesses may include, but are not limited to, one chair
beauty shop or barber shops, minor repair shops, home day care or retail
sale of goods or services produced on the premises.

[
/\Il/ A

uz. Home businesses shall not include the repair and/or maintenance

of motor vehicles, large scale manufacturing, cabinet or furniture shops or
any use which will create noise, noxious odors or any hazard that may
endanger the health, safety, or welfare of the neighborhood.

3. The home business shall not involve group instruction or group
assembly of people on the premises.

4. The dwelling must be the bona fide residence of the principal
practitioner at the time of the application, and if approved, the home
business shall be valid only as long as the principal practitioner resides in
the dwelling, is conducting business and has a current business certificate.

N/A

5. The portion of the residence in which the business is conducted

shall be completely enclosed in a manner that the business is not visible
from the surrounding property.

/
Nl/ K

6. No outside storage is allowed.

NJA

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may place any reasonable conditions
on the application deemed necessary to insure the orderly operation of the
proposed business and its compatibility with the surrounding properties.

/
AA
I

8. The principal practitioner shall be permitted to park one
commercial vehicle in the approved parking area. The commercial vehicle

is limited to a passenger car, van or light truck of up to one-ton carrying
lcapacity.

[
MNIA

9. Any utility trailer needed for the orderly operation of the business
must be specifically requested and approved by the Board of Zoning
Appeals. The request must include the proposed use and size of the trailer.

N/A
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DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS
(Required by Title 36, Chapter 67A, Official Code of Georgia Annotated)

Reference:  Application #2419 filed on October 6, 2020, for a Special Exception for
the real property described as follows:

LL 120 of the 11*" Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 44,
Section 7 of The Bluff at Riverbend Subdivision, Consisting of 2.13
Acres

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a property interest (Note 2), in
said property as follows: yes no

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a financial interest (Note 3), in
a business entity (Note 1), which has a property interest in said property, which financial
interest is as follows:

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a member of the family (Note
4) having a property interest in said property or a financial interest in a business entity
which has a property interest in said property, which family member and property
interest is as follows:

I hereby depose and say that all statements herein are true, correct, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Official

Note 1: Business Entity — Corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm, enterprise, Franchise,
association, or trust.

Note 2: Property Interest — Direct or Indirect ownership, including any percentage of Ownership less than
total ownership.

Note 3: Financial Interest — all direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital Stock of a business
entity where such ownership interest is 10 percent or more.

Note 4: Member of the family - spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter.



APPLICATION FOR RE=ZOMNING/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARIANCE

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2420

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1.

2
3.
4

10.

Name of Applicant David Cabrera
Applicant’s Phone Number 478-960-5443

Applicant’s Mailing Address __124 Kingsland Road Hawkinsville, GA 31036

Property Description _LL 34, 12 Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 7,
Block “B”, Section 1, Phase 1 of Kingsland Country Estates Subdivision, consisting of

1.84 Acres

Existing Use Residential
Present Zoning District R-AG
Proposed Use Special Exception for a Home Occupation

for a Handyman Business

Proposed Zoning District Same

Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
0.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes( ) No ( X).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting.

/o /[ 20 / ;.fc?,c;/@_g

/0
=

Date Applicant



Application #2420

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: October 8, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: ___November 6, 2020

sk ok ok sk %k ok ok sk ok Kk ok ok k ok ok Xk

Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41894

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval __ X Denial Tabled /

Comments: Approved unanimously.
/S
e
November 23, 2020 7 '/y.&‘/
Date iy A@nﬂn‘ﬂug‘tdr/ /

s ok sk ok ok sk ok %k ok ok %k ok %k ok ok ok

For Official Use Only
(Houston County Board of Commission)

Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020

Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020

Action by Houston County Commissioners:

Approval Denied Tabled

Comments:

Date Clerk



Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn't
Comply

1. The applicant must be the owner of the property on which the
home occupation is to be located, or must have written approval of the
owner of the property if the applicant is a tenant.

~

2. The home occupations shall be operated only by the members of

the family residing on the premises and no article or service shall be sold
or offered for sale except as may be produced by the members of the
immediate family residing on the premises.

3. The home occupation shall be restricted to the main building only

and shall not occupy more than twenty-five (25%) percent of the floor area
within said building,

4. The home occupation shall not generate excessive traffic or
produce obnoxious odors, glare, noise, vibration, electrical disturbance, or

radio-activity or other condition that will be a nuisance to the surrounding
area.

5. Any business sign placed on the premises shall not be larger than

two (2) square feet in sign area, unlighted and fixed to the wall of the
principal dwelling.

/\jo SlanAq o
y -

Home Office uses shall be limited to professional and routine
office, clerical, computer, bookkeeping, broker or similar procedures which can be
conducted within a residence. A home office may also be maintained for a

business conducted away from home, as long as the home office complies
with all other requirements.

1. Home offices shall not include any business which involves the
sale, manufacture, repair or assembly of merchandise on the premises, or

the storage of inventory, raw materials, equipment or other materials to be
fused in the business.

_t

2. Home offices shall not include any business requiring regular

access by the public, including but not limited to customers, clients or
vendors, patients, etc.

No clients Will pome

\

3. Home offices shall be limited to no more than twenty-five percent
(25%) of the floor area within said building. The proposed size of the
[home business shall be specified at the time of application.




Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Doesn't
Comply

I4. There will be no changes which would alter the character of the
dwelling or reveal from the exterior that the dwelling is being used in part
for other than residential purposes.

Complies
—~

]

5. No outside storage or display is permitted.

[

L]

Home Businesses are small offices, or small-scale retail

standards:

or service businesses which are clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the
dwelling for residential dwelling purposes, and must comply with the following

1. Home businesses may include, but are not limited to, one chair
beauty shop or barber shops, minor repair shops, home day care or retail
sale of goods or services produced on the premises.

NTE&
[

2. Home businesses shall not include the repair and/or maintenance

of motor vehicles, large scale manufacturing, cabinet or furniture shops or
any use which will create noise, noxious odors or any hazard that may
endanger the health, safety, or welfare of the neighborhood.

N/ &

3. The home business shall not involve group instruction or group
assembly of people on the premises.

4. The dwelling must be the bona fide residence of the principal
practitioner at the time of the application, and if approved, the home
business shall be valid only as long as the principal practitioner resides in
the dwelling, is conducting business and has a current business certificate.

|5. The portion of the residence in which the business is conducted

shall be completely enclosed in a manner that the business is not visible
from the surrounding property.

6. No outside storage is allowed.

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may place any reasonable conditions
on the application deemed necessary to insure the orderly operation of the
ﬂoposed business and its compatibility with the surrounding properties.

8. The principal practitioner shall be permitted to park one
commercial vehicle in the approved parking area. The commercial vehicle

is limited to a passenger car, van or light truck of up to one-ton carrying
capacity.

—C e

9. Any utility trailer needed for the orderly operation of the business
must be specifically requested and approved by the Board of Zoning
Appeals. The request must include the proposed use and size of the trailer.
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DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS
(Required by Title 36, Chapter 67A, Official Code of Georgia Annotated)

Reference:  Application #2420 filed on October 8, 2020, for a Special Exception for
the real property described as follows:

LL 34 of the 12" Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 7,
Block “B”, Section 1, Phase 1 of Kingsland Country Estates
Subdivision, Consisting of 1.84 Acres

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a property interest (Note 2), in
said property as follows: yes no

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a financial interest (Note 3), in
a business entity (Note 1), which has a property interest in said property, which financial
interest is as follows:

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a member of the family (Note
4) having a property interest in said property or a financial interest in a business entity
which has a property interest in said property, which family member and property
interest is as follows:

I hereby depose and say that all statements herein are true, correct, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Official

Note 1: Business Entity — Corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm, enterprise, Franchise,
association, or trust.

Note 2: Property Interest — Direct or Indirect ownership, including any percentage of Ownership less than
total ownership.

Note 3: Financial Interest — all direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital Stock of a business
entity where such ownership interest is 10 percent or more.

Note 4: Member of the family - spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter.



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZONENG/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARIANEE

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. ____ 2421

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1. Name of Applicant Sam and Salina Hogue

2. Applicant’s Phone Number 910-489-8864
3. Applicant’s Mailing Address _ 102 Bayberry Court Wamer Robins, GA 31088
4

Property Description _LL 125, 10* Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 4,
Block “A”, Phase 2 of Autumn Woods Subdivision, consisting of 0.58 Acres

5. Existing Use Residential

6. Present Zoning District R-1

7. Proposed Use Special Exception for a Home Occupation
for a Daycare Business

8. Proposed Zoning District Same

9. Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

10. The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
0.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes( ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting.

WESEY% S € Hndn

" [ T Date Applicarit O
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Application #____ 2421

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: October 12, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: __ November 6, 2020

%k %k k k ok k ok k k k ok k ok k ok ok

Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41895

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval _ X Denial Tabled

Comments: Approved unanimously, subject to compliance with any state regulatory agenc
requirements. ; ) //
/A

November 23, 2020
Date

sk ok ok ook ok ok ko sk k k ok ok ok ok k

For Official Use Only
(Houston County Board of Commiission)

Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November4 & 11, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020

Action by Houston County Commissioners:

Approval Denied Tabled
Comments:

Date Clerk



Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn't
Comply

1. The applicant must be the owner of the property on which the

home occupation is to be located, or must have written approval of the
owner of the property if the applicant is a tenant.

-

.

2. The home occupations shall be operated only by the members of

the family residing on the premises and no article or service shall be sold
or offered for sale except as may be produced by the members of the
immediate family residing on the premises.

3. The home occupation shall be restricted to the main building only

and shall not occupy more than twenty-five (25%) percent of the floor area
within said building,.

4. The home occupation shall not generate excessive traffic or
produce obnoxious odors, glare, noise, vibration, electrical disturbance, or

radio-activity or other condition that will be a nuisance to the surrounding
area.

5. Any business sign placed on the premises shall not be larger than

two (2) square feet in sign area, unlighted and fixed to the wall of the
principal dwelling.

/‘10 sianNAQp
V) J

Home Office uses shall be limited to professional and routine
foffice, clerical, computer, bookkeeping, broker or similar procedures which can be
conducted within a residence. A home office may also be maintained for a

business conducted away from home, as long as the home office complies
with all other requirements.

1. Home offices shall not include any business which involves the
sale, manufacture, repair or assembly of merchandise on the premises, or

the storage of inventory, raw materials, equipment or other materials to be
flused in the business.

2. Home offices shall not include any business requiring regular

access by the public, including but not limited to customers, clients or NTA

vendors, patients, etc. I

3. Home offices shall be limited to no more than twenty-five percent [

(25%) of the floor area within said building. The proposed size of the NIA
I

home business shall be specified at the time of application.




Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn't
Comply

4. There will be no changes which would alter the character of the

dwelling or reveal from the exterior that the dwelling is being used in part
for other than residential purposes.

/
N4

75

5. No outside storage or display is permitted.

/
NIA
i

[ ]

[ ]

Home Businesses are small offices, or small-scale retail

standards:

or service businesses which are clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the
dwelling for residential dwelling purposes, and must comply with the following

1. Home businesses may include, but are not limited to, one chair
beauty shop or barber shops, minor repair shops, home day care or retail
sale of goods or services produced on the premises.

2. Home businesses shall not include the repair and/or maintenance

of motor vehicles, large scale manufacturing, cabinet or furniture shops or
any use which will create noise, noxious odors or any hazard that may
endanger the health, safety, or welfare of the neighborhood.

3. The home business shall not involve group instruction or group
assembly of people on the premises.

4. The dwelling must be the bona fide residence of the principal
Jpractitioner at the time of the application, and if approved, the home
business shall be valid only as long as the principal practitioner resides in
the dwelling, is conducting business and has a current business certificate.

5. The portion of the residence in which the business is conducted

shall be completely enclosed in a manner that the business is not visible
from the surrounding property.

Is. No outside storage is allowed.

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may place any reasonable conditions
on the application deemed necessary to insure the orderly operation of the
Iproposed business and its compatibility with the surrounding properties.

8. The principal practitioner shall be permitted to park one
commercial vehicle in the approved parking area. The commercial vehicle

Is limited to a passenger car, van or light truck of up to one-ton carrying
capacity.

9. Any utility trailer needed for the orderly operation of the business
must be specifically requested and approved by the Board of Zoning

Appeals. The request must include the proposed use and size of the trailer.
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DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS
(Required by Title 36, Chapter 67A, Official Code of Georgia Annotated)

Reference:  Application #2421 filed on October 12, 2020, for a Special Exception for
the real property described as follows:

LL 125 of the 10™ Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 4,
Block “A”, Phase 2 of Autumn Woods Subdivision, Consisting of 0.58
Acres

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a property interest (Note 2), in
said property as follows: yes no

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a financial interest (Note 3), in
a business entity (Note 1), which has a property interest in said property, which financial
interest is as follows:

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a member of the family (Note
4) having a property interest in said property or a financial interest in a business entity
which has a property interest in said property, which family member and property
interest is as follows:

I hereby depose and say that all statements herein are true, correct, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Official

Note 1: Business Entity — Corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm, enterprise, Franchise,
association, or trust.

Note 2: Property Interest — Direct or Indirect ownership, including any percentage of Ownership less than
total ownership.

Note 3: Financial Interest — all direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital Stock of a business
entity where such ownership interest is 10 percent or more.

Note 4: Member of the family - spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter.



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZONING/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARIANECE

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2423

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1. Name of Applicant Latoya Frazier

2. Applicant’s Phone Number 229-421-5824

3. Applicant’s Mailing Address __113 Forestbrooke Way Bonaire, GA 31005
4

Property Description _LL 43, 11" Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 131,
Section 1 of Forestbrooke Subdivision, consisting of 0.35 Acres

5. Existing Use Residential

6. Present Zoning District PUD

7. Proposed Use Special Exception for a Home Occupation
for a Baking Business

8. Proposed Zoning District Same

9. Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

10. The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
0.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes( ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash

contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied until the next regularly

scheduled meeting.
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Application # 2423

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: October 15, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: ___November 6, 2020
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Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41897

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval __ X Denial Tabled

Comments: Approved unanimously, subject to compliance with an% staje regulatory agency
requirements. 1
T

November 23, 2020

Date
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For Official Use Only

(Houston County Board of Commission)
Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020
Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners:
Approval Denied Tabled
Comments:

Clerk

Date



Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Doesn't

1. The applicant must be the owner of the property on which the
home occupation is to be located, or must have written approval of the
owner of the property if the applicant is a tenant.

Complies Comply

2. The home occupations shall be operated only by the members of

the family residing on the premises and no article or service shall be sold
or oftered for sale except as may be produced by the members of the
immediate family residing on the premises.

3. The home occupation shall be restricted to the main building only

and shall not occupy more than twenty-five (25%) percent of the floor area
within said building.

4. The home occupation shall not generate excessive traffic or
produce obnoxious odors, glare, noise, vibration, electrical disturbance, or

radio-activity or other condition that will be a nuisance to the surrounding
area.

No Cué’l’omeﬂé will Cone

+o +he Aoy

S. Any business sign placed on the premises shall not be larger than

two (2) square feet in sign area, unlighted and fixed to the wall of the
principal dwelling.

Home Office uses shall be limited to professional and routine
office, clerical, computer, bookkeeping, broker or similar procedures which can be
Iconducted within a residence. A home office may also be maintained for a

business conducted away from home, as long as the home office complies
with all other requirements.

1. Home offices shall not include any business which involves the
sale, manufacture, repair or assembly of merchandise on the premises, or

the storage of inventory, raw materials, equipment or other materials to be
jlused in the business.

2. Home offices shall not include any business requiring regular /
access by the public, including but not limited to customers, clients or N A
vendors, patients, etc. }

3. Home offices shall be limited to no more than twenty-five percent i
(25%) of the fioor area within said building. The proposed size of the e

home business shall be specified at the time of application.




Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn't
Comply

4. There will be no changes which would alter the character of the
dwelling or reveal from the exterior that the dwelling is being used in part
for other than residential purposes.

NIE
/

5. No outside storage or display is permitted.

/.
NA

[ ]

[ ]

Home Businesses are small offices, or small-scale retail

standards:

or service businesses which are clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the
{dwelling for residential dwelling purposes, and must comply with the following

{

1. Home businesses may include, but are not limited to, one chair
beauty shop or barber shops, minor repair shops, home day care or retail
sale of goods or services produced on the premises.

|2. Home businesses shall not include the repair and/or maintenance

of motor vehicles, large scale manufacturing, cabinet or furniture shops or
any use which will create noise, noxious odors or any hazard that may
endanger the heaith, safety, or welfare of the neighborhood.

3. The home business shall not involve group instruction or group
assembly of people on the premises.

4. The dwelling must be the bona fide residence of the principal
practitioner at the time of the application, and if approved, the home
business shall be valid only as long as the principal practitioner resides in
the dwelling, is conducting business and has a current business certificate.

5. The portion of the residence in which the business is conducted

shall be completely enclosed in a manner that the business is not visible
from the surrounding property.

6. No outside storage is allowed.

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may place any reasonable conditions
on the application deemed necessary to insure the orderly operation of the
proposed business and its compatibility with the surrounding properties.

/
M/ Kk

8. The principal practitioner shall be permitted to park one
commercial vehicle in the approved parking area. The commercial vehicle

is limited to a passenger car, van or light truck of up to one-ton carrying
capacity.

/
N/A

af

9. Any utility trailer needed for the orderly operation of the business
must be specifically requested and approved by the Board of Zoning

Appeals. The request must include the proposed use and size of the trailer.

i
Nll i
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DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS
(Required by Title 36, Chapter 67A, Official Code of Georgia Annotated)

Reference:  Application #2423 filed on October 15, 2020, for a Special Exception for
the real property described as follows:

LL 43 of the 11*" Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 131,
Section 1 of Forestbrooke Subdivision, Consisting of 0.35 Acres

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a property interest (Note 2), in
said property as follows: yes no

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a financial interest (Note 3), in
a business entity (Note 1), which has a property interest in said property, which financial
interest is as follows:

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a member of the family (Note
4) having a property interest in said property or a financial interest in a business entity
which has a property interest in said property, which family member and property
interest is as follows:

I hereby depose and say that all statements herein are true, correct, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Official

Note 1: Business Entity — Corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm, enterprise, Franchise,
association, or trust.

Note 2: Property Interest — Direct or Indirect ownership, including any percentage of Ownership less than
total ownership.

Note 3: Financial Interest — all direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital Stock of a business
entity where such ownership interest is 10 percent or more.

Note 4: Member of the family - spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter.



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZONING/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARIANCE

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2424

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1. Name of Applicant Aaron Bickel

2. Applicant’s Phone Number 707-639-6985

3. Applicant’s Mailing Address ___616 Foxborough Lane Bonaire, GA 31005
4

Property Description _LL 43, 11" Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 108,
Section 1 of Stratford Hills Subdivision, consisting of 0.40 Acres

5. Existing Use Residential

6. Present Zoning District PUD

7. Proposed Use Special Exception for a Home Occupation
for a Painting Contractor Business

8. Proposed Zoning District Same

9. Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

10. The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
0.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes( ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting. s
Jo_0ct dea Wz

Date Applicant




Application #___ 2424

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: October 16, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: __ November 6, 2020
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Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41898

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval Denial Tabled __ X

Comments: Tabled unanimously, in order for the applicant to revise his pusiness plan.

November 23, 2020
Date

sk %k ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok k ok ok ok ok

For Official Use Only
(Houston County Board of Commission)

Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners:
Approval Denied Tabled
Comments:

Clerk

Date



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZOMNING/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARTANCE

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. ___ 2425

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1.

2
3.
4

e

10.

Name of Applicant Brandon Gibby
Applicant’s Phone Number 707-685-4561
Applicant’s Mailing Address ___365 Old Perry Road Bonaire, GA 31005

Property Description LL 11, 11% Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Tract “B”
as shown on a plat of survey for James L. Dickey, consisting of 3.61 Acres

Existing Use Residential
Present Zoning District R-AG
Proposed Use Special Exception for a Home Occupation

for a Pressure Washing Business

Proposed Zoning District Same

Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
0.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes () No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting. 5 ‘ \
lo]i9]2020 m

Date A\pplicﬁnt



Application # 2425

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: October 19, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November4 & 11, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: __ November 6, 2020

% A ok ok ok % ok ok ok ok ok ok K ok ok Kk

Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41899

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval Denial Tabled __ X

Comments: Tabled unanimously, in order for the applicant to be present at the hearing.
: =

November 23, 2020
Date

ﬁ)g A istrator
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For Official Use Only
(Houston County Board of Commission)

Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners:
Approval Denied Tabled
Comments:

Clerk



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZOMING/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARHANGE

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2426

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1.

2
3.
4

o

10.

Name of Applicant Brandon Gibby
Applicant’s Phone Number 707-685-4561
Applicant’s Mailing Address __ 365 Old Perry Road Bonaire, GA 31005

Property Description _LL 11, 11" Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Tract “B”
as shown on a plat of survey for James L. Dickey, consisting of 3.61 Acres

Existing Use Residential
Present Zoning District R-AG
Proposed Use Special Exception for a Home Occupation

for a Metal Fabrication Business

Proposed Zoning District Same

Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
O.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes( ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting. m
\m!;cﬂlola ﬂ | WD

Date Applicant



Application #___ 2426

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: October 19, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: __ November 6, 2020
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Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41899

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval Denial Tabled _ X

Comments: Tabled unanimously, in order for the applicant to be present at the hearing.

.
jﬂ’g/]ﬁ&‘/

Zoping Administratbr

November 23, 2020

Date
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For Official Use Only
(Houston County Board of Commission)

Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020
Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners:
Approval Denied Tabled
Comments:

Clerk

Date



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZONING/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/AARIANCE

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2427

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1. Name of Applicant Ben Simmons

2. Applicant’s Phone Number 478-235-9631

3. Applicant’s Mailing Address __ 2252 Elko Road Elko, GA 31025
4

Property Description _LL 266, 13" Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Parcel
“A” as shown on a plat of survey for Roy C. Gentry, consisting of 11.99 Acres

5. Existing Use Residential

6. Present Zoning District R-AG

7. Proposed Use Special Exception for a Home Occupation
for a L.and Management Business

8. Proposed Zoning District Same

9. Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

10. The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
O.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes( ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash

contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.
Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address

any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting. ,
v e 2.2920 %&// %) Xj//,_,/,

Date Applicant




Application #2427

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: October 20, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: November 6, 2020
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Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41900

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval __ X Denial Tabled

Comments: Approved unanimously, with the condition to allow the use pf a 30 ft.
gooseneck trailer for the business. M‘/ ;;//

November 23, 2020 o7
Date “Zo 'hg'AdMatér
ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok kK Kk K Kk
For Official Use Only

(Houston County Board of Commission)
Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020
Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners:
Approval Denied Tabled
Comments:

Clerk

Date



Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Doesn't
Complies Comply

1. The applicant must be the owner of the property on which the
home occupation is to be located, or must have written approval of the
owner of the property if the applicant is a tenant.

—

|

2. The home occupations shall be operated only by the members of
the family residing on the premises and no article or service shall be sold

or offered for sale except as may be produced by the members of the
immediate family residing on the premises.

3. The home occupation shall be restricted to the main building only

and shall not occupy more than twenty-five (25%) percent of the floor area
within said building.

4. The home occupation shall not generate excessive traffic or
produce obnoxious odors, glare, noise, vibration, electrical disturbance, or

radio-activity or other condition that will be a nuisance to the surrounding
area.

5. Any business sign placed on the premises shall not be larger than

two (2) square feet in sign area, unlighted and fixed to the wall of the
principal dwelling.

No_ Signaq.0
o U

Home Office uses shall be limited to professional and routine
office, clerical, computer, bookkeeping, broker or similar procedures which can be
rconducted within a residence. A home office may also be maintained for a

business conducted away from home, as long as the home office complies
with all other requirements.

1. Home offices shall not include any business which involves the
sale, manufacture, repair or assembly of merchandise on the premises, or

the storage of inventory, raw materials, equipment or other materials to be
flused in the business.

2. Home offices shall not include any business requiring regular

access by the public, including but not limited to customers, clients or
vendors, patients, etc.

o Clientds will pomy 4o

(8

N\

3. Home offices shall be limited to no more than twenty-five percent
(25%) of the floor area within said building. The proposed size of the
[home business shall be specified at the time of application.




Doesn't

Requirements - Section 95 Comments Complies Comply
4. There will be no changes which would alter the character of the /
dwelling or reveal from the exterior that the dwelling is being used in part 1/"
for other than residential purposes. -

-

rs. No outside storage or display is permitted.

71 | 1

Home Businesses are small offices, or small-scale retail
or service businesses which are clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the
dwelling for residential dwelling purposes, and must comply with the following

standards:

1. Home businesses may include, but are not limited to, one chair /
[beauty shop or barber shops, minor repair shops, home day care or retail N A

sale of goods or services produced on the premises. /

2. Home businesses shall not include the repair and/or maintenance /

of motor vehicles, large scale manufacturing, cabinet or furniture shops or N K

any use which will create noise, noxious odors or any hazard that may /

endanger the health, safety, or welfare of the neighborhood.

3. The home business shall not involve group instruction or group [

assembly of people on the premises. N / A |:| D

4. The dwelling must be the bona fide residence of the principal '
fpractitioner at the time of the application, and if approved, the home N/A
business shall be valid only as long as the principal practitioner resides in '
the dwelling, is conducting business and has a current business certificate.

5. The portion of the residence in which the business is conducted

[
shall be completely enclosed in a manner that the business is not visible N4
from the surrounding property. '

6. No outside storage is allowed. N / A [ I l:]

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may place any reasonable conditions
on the application deemed necessary to insure the orderly operation of the N K
proposed business and its compatibility with the surrounding properties.

8. The principal practitioner shall be permitted to park one o
commercial vehicle in the approved parking area. The commercial vehicle l/

is limited to a passenger car, van or light truck of up to one-ton carrying
capacity.

9. Any utility trailer needed for the orderly operation of the business ADD llmm#’ wi I wse A 30Ft
must be specifically requested and approved by the Board of Zoning E"Q'ng Neck 1Raler Foe the
Appeals. The request must include the proposed use and size of the trailer.

Cbusiness
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DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS
(Required by Title 36, Chapter 67A, Official Code of Georgia Annotated)

Reference:  Application #2427 filed on October 20, 2020, for a Special Exception for
the real property described as follows:

LL 266 of the 13t Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Parcel
“A” as shown on a plat of survey for Roy C. Gentry, Consisting of
11.99 Acres

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a property interest (Note 2), in
said property as follows: yes no

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a financial interest (Note 3), in
a business entity (Note 1), which has a property interest in said property, which financial
interest is as follows:

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a member of the family (Note
4) having a property interest in said property or a financial interest in a business entity
which has a property interest in said property, which family member and property
interest is as follows:

I hereby depose and say that all statements herein are true, correct, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Official

Note 1: Business Entity — Corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm, enterprise, Franchise,
association, or trust.

Note 2: Property Interest — Direct or Indirect ownership, including any percentage of Ownership less than
total ownership.

Note 3: Financial Interest — all direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital Stock of a business
entity where such ownership interest is 10 percent or more.

Note 4: Member of the family - spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter.



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZOMNING/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARIANCE

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2431

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1.

2
3.
4

v

10.

Name of Applicant Frankie Peacock

Applicant’s Phone Number 478-256-8353
Applicant’s Mailing Address __ 261 Henson Road Hawkinsville, GA 31036

Property Description _LL 52, 12* Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Tract 11
as shown on a plat of survey for Warner Developers Inc., consisting of 8.0 Acres

Existing Use Residential

Present Zoning District R-AG

Proposed Use Special Exception for a Mobile Home
Hardship

Proposed Zoning District Same

Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
0.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes( ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting.

SO ~23- R %M,Z(/o«-%

Date Applicant



Application #____ 2431

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: October 23, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: _ November 6, 2020

* ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok k ok ok ok

Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41904

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval __ X Denial Tabled /

Comments: Approved unanimously. /
/ ,%(/

November 23, 2020
Date ﬁﬁgkdﬁﬁnﬁx@tﬁr
ok ok kR R Rk kK K K K ok
For Official Use Only

(Houston County Board of Commission)
Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020
Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners:
Approval Denied Tabled
Comments:

Clerk

Date
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.- PERRY FAMILY
m  MEDICINE ASSOCIATES

Andrew Wang, DO
1019 Keith Dr. Suite A
Perry, Georgia 31069
(478) 218-1801
9/28/2020
RE: Rose Baker
02/25/1943

To whom it may concern,

This is a note to confirm Rose is Medically frail with Diabetes, COPD, Mobility disorder
and Neuropathy. From a primary care standpoint pateint will benefit living with in close
proximity of her family members because patient lives alone and she needs some one who

can help her physically.

If you have questions in this regard, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

Andrexé Wang, DO



DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS
(Required by Title 36, Chapter 67A, Official Code of Georgia Annotated)

Reference:  Application #2431 filed on October 23, 2020, for a Special Exception for
the real property described as follows:

LL 52 of the 12" Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Tract 11
as shown on a plat of survey for Warner Developers Inc., Consisting
of 8.0 Acres

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a property interest (Note 2), in
said property as follows: yes no

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a financial interest (Note 3), in
a business entity (Note 1), which has a property interest in said property, which financial
interest is as follows:

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a member of the family (Note
4) having a property interest in said property or a financial interest in a business entity
which has a property interest in said property, which family member and property
interest is as follows:

I hereby depose and say that all statements herein are true, correct, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Official

Note 1: Business Entity — Corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm, enterprise, Franchise,
association, or trust.

Note 2: Property Interest — Direct or Indirect ownership, including any percentage of Ownership less than
total ownership.

Note 3: Financial Interest — all direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital Stock of a business
entity where such ownership interest is 10 percent or more.

Note 4: Member of the family - spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter.



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZONING/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARIANCE

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2432

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1. Name of Applicant David Drake

2. Applicant’s Phone Number 661-755-8384

3. Applicant’s Mailing Address ___2008 Hiwassee Drive Bonaire, GA 31005
4

Property Description _LL 104, 11® Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 3,
Block “E”, Section 1 of the Meadow at Riverbend Subdivision, consisting of 0.77 Acres

5. Existing Use Residential

6. Present Zoning District R-1

7. Proposed Use Special Exception for a Home Occupation
for a Air Duct Service Business

8. Proposed Zoning District Same

9. Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

10. The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
0.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes({ ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting.

10/ %6 /23U Sl

the Y Applicant




Application #___ 2432

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: QOctober 26, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: ____November 6. 2020

* %k ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ook ok ok sk ok ok ¥

Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41905

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:
Approval __ X Denial Tabled

Comments: Approved unanimously, with the condition to allow the use of a 7 ft. x 14 ft.

enclosed cargo trailer for the business. —

Date

November 23, 2020 g {;4 ,
“Zo mgAdnﬁnistfatq/r
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For Official Use Only
(Houston County Board of Commission)

Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020

Action by Houston County Commissioners:

Approval Denied Tabled

Comments:

Date Clerk



Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn't
Comply

1. The applicant must be the owner of the property on which the
home occupation is to be located, or must have written approval of the
owner of the property if the applicant is a tenant.

2. The home occupations shall be operated only by the members of

the family residing on the premises and no article or service shall be sold
or offered for sale except as may be produced by the members of the
immediate family residing on the premises.

3. The home occupation shall be restricted to the main building only

and shall not occupy more than twenty-five (25%) percent of the floor area
within said building.

4. The home occupation shall not generate excessive traffic or
produce obnoxious odors, glare, noise, vibration, electrical disturbance, or

radio-activity or other condition that will be a nuisance to the surrounding
area.

5. Any business sign placed on the premises shall not be larger than

two (2) square feet in sign area, unlighted and fixed to the wall of the
principal dwelling.

/\/o SigAAq 2
U J

Home Office uses shall be limited to professional and routine
office, clerical, computer, bookkeeping, broker or similar procedures which can be
Jconducted within a residence. A home office may also be maintained for a

business conducted away from home, as long as the home office complies
with all other requirements.

1. Home offices shall not include any business which involves the
sale, manufacture, repair or assembly of merchandise on the premises, or

the storage of inventory, raw materials, equipment or other materials to be
fused in the business.

2. Home offices shall not include any business requiring regular

access by the public, including but not limited to customers, clients or
Ivendors, patients, etc.

No _clints will ropedo

bhe honw

3. Home offices shall be limited to no more than twenty-five percent
(25%) of the floor area within said building. The proposed size of the
home business shall be specified at the time of application.




Requirements - Section 95

Comments

Complies

Doesn't
Comply

4. There will be no changes which would alter the character of the

dwelling or reveal from the exterior that the dwelling is being used in part
for other than residential purposes.

P

5. No outside storage or display is permitted.

2

[ ]

Home Businesses are small offices, or small-scale retail

standards:

or service businesses which are clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the
dwelling for residential dwelling purposes, and must comply with the following

1. Home businesses may inciude, but are not limited to, one chair
beauty shop or barber shops, minor repair shops, home day care or retail
sale of goods or services produced on the premises.

NI A
[

|2. Home businesses shall not include the repair and/or maintenance

of motor vehicles, large scale manufacturing, cabinet or furniture shops or
any use which will create noise, noxious odors or any hazard that may
endanger the health, safety, or welfare of the neighborhood.

NJA
[

3. The home business shall not involve group instruction or group
assembly of people on the premises.

N/A

4. The dwelling must be the bona fide residence of the principal
practitioner at the time of the application, and if approved, the home
business shall be valid only as long as the principal practitioner resides in
the dwelling, is conducting business and has a current business certificate.

NLA

I/I\

e

5. The portion of the residence in which the business is conducted

shall be completely enclosed in a manner that the business is not visible
from the surrounding property.

/
/&

§6. No outside storage is allowed.

N/A

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may place any reasonable conditions
on the application deemed necessary to insure the orderly operation of the
lproposed business and its compatibility with the surrounding properties.

NIA

8. The principal practitioner shall be permitted to park one
commercial vehicle in the approved parking area. The commercial vehicle

is limited to a passenger car, van or light truck of up to one-ton carrying
capacity.

9. Any utility trailer needed for the orderly operation of the business
must be specifically requested and approved by the Board of Zoning

Appeals. The request must include the proposed use and size of the trailer.

D

hoant coill use a 7414’

| Business
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DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS
(Required by Title 36, Chapter 67A, Official Code of Georgia Annotated)

Reference:  Application #2432 filed on October 26, 2020, for a Special Exception for
the real property described as follows:

LL 104 of the 11" Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Lot 3,
Block “E”, Section 1 of the Meadow at Riverbend, Consisting of 0.77
Acres

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a property interest (Note 2), in
said property as follows: yes no

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a financial interest (Note 3), in
a business entity (Note 1), which has a property interest in said property, which financial
interest is as follows:

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a member of the family (Note
4) having a property interest in said property or a financial interest in a business entity
which has a property interest in said property, which family member and property
interest is as follows:

I hereby depose and say that all statements herein are true, correct, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Official

Note 1: Business Entity — Corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm, enterprise, Franchise,
association, or trust.

Note 2: Property Interest — Direct or Indirect ownership, including any percentage of Ownership less than
total ownership.

Note 3: Financial Interest — all direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital Stock of a business
entity where such ownership interest is 10 percent or more.

Note 4: Member of the family - spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter.



APPLICATION FOR RE~-ZONING/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARIANCE-

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2433

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1. Name of Applicant Dallas Perry

2. Applicant’s Phone Number 478-972-8836

3. Applicant’s Mailing Address ___1116 County Line Road Unadilla, GA 31091
4

Property Description _LL 83, 13* Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Tract “B™
as shown on a plat of survey for Elmer Dallas Perry Jr. & Tammy L. Perry, consisting of

15.0 Acres
5. Existing Use Residential
6. Present Zoning District R-AG
7. Proposed Use Special Exception for a Home Occupation
for a Taxidermy Business
8. Proposed Zoning District Same

9. Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

10. The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
0.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes( ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting. N

s g
28 ADALD R -
Date Applicadt——""




Application # ___ 2433

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: October 28, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020
Date of Notice being posted on the property: ___ November 6, 2020

% %k ok %k ok ok sk ok k k ok %k Kk %k ok ok

Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $£100.00 Receipt # 41906

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval Denial Tabled ___X

Comments: Tabled unanimously, in order for the applicant to be present ;t the hearing.
// j / /
November 23, 2020 7 L#(/—'//

L
Zofi ng Administrafor

Date
ok ok Rk Kk K K K R Ok K K
For Official Use Only

(Houston County Board of Commission)
Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020
Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners:
Approval Denied Tabled
Comments:

Clerk

Date



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZONING/SPECIAL EXCEPTION/VARIANEE-

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. __2435

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1. Name of Applicant SR Perry LLC

2. Applicant’s Phone Number 615-577-4611

3. Applicant’s Mailing Address ___222 2" Avenue South Nashville, TN 37201
4

Property Description _LL 304-307 & 323-326, 13" Land District of Houston County.
Georgia, Tract “I”’ and Tract “II” as shown on a plat of survey for Silicon Ranch
Corporation, consisting of 796.778 Acres

Existing Use Vacant
6. Present Zoning District R-AG
7. Proposed Use Special Exception for a Solar Energy
System
8. Proposed Zoning District Same

9. Supporting Information: ~Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

10. The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
0.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the

petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes( ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting. %ﬁ:

10/28/2020
Date Applicant




Application #____2435

For Official Use Only
(Zoning and Appeals Commission)

Houston County Zoning and Appeals Commission

Date Filed: QOctober 28, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: _ November 6, 2020

sk ok ok ook ok %k K ok %k ok ck ok k ok k ok

Date of Public Hearing: November 23, 2020

Fee Paid: $100.00 Receipt # 41908

Recommendation of Board of Zoning & Appeals:

Approval __X Denial __ Tabled
Comments: Approved unanimously. ,
Ay,
November 23, 2020 e / .
Date 720751g Administrator \
T L L s L. /
For Official Use Only
(Houston County Board of Commission)
Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020
Date of Notice in Newspaper: November 4 & 11, 2020
Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners:
Approval Denied Tabled
Comments:
Clerk

Date
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AUTHORIZATION OF PROPERTY OWNER
Application for Special Exception/Variance

| swear that | am the owner of the property which is the subject matter of the attached
application, as is shown in the records of Houston County, Georgia.

| authorize the person named below to act as applicant in the pursuit of a special
exception or variance on this property.

Name of Applicant SR Perry, LLC

Address c/o Silicon Ranch Corporation, 222 2™ Avenue South, Suite 1900, Nashville,
TN 37201, Attn: VP, Project Development

Telephone Number

AYER'S FARMS, INC.
By: /J/
Name: %/41?‘/(_/ Hue@
Title:  Fleos/d et
T

Signature of Owner

Personally appeared before me

P \
QN“\(}J\Q\ 0 c')\ L \3\; IR

who swears/affirms that the information
contained in this authorization is true and
correct to the best of his or her knowledge
and belief,

o \ R Natalie Aileen Sivo
R R T NOTARY PUBLIC

: ” Houston County, GEORGIA
My Commission Expires 04/10/2024

Notary Public
E UL M {\U f‘ﬁu / L(

Date /JO~/3-20 20




DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS
(Required by Title 36, Chapter 67A, Official Code of Georgia Annotated)

Reference:  Application #2435 filed on October 28, 2020, for a Special Exception for
the real property described as follows:

LL 304-307 and 323-326 of the 13'* Land District of Houston County,
Georgia, Tract “I” and “II” as shown on a plat of survey for Silicon
Ranch Corporation, Consisting of 796.778 Acres

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a property interest (Note 2), in
said property as follows: yes no

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a financial interest (Note 3), in
a business entity (Note 1), which has a property interest in said property, which financial
interest is as follows:

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a member of the family (Note
4) having a property interest in said property or a financial interest in a business entity
which has a property interest in said property, which family member and property
interest is as follows:

I hereby depose and say that all statements herein are true, correct, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Official

Note 1: Business Entity — Corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm, enterprise, Franchise,
association, or trust.

Note 2: Property Interest — Direct or Indirect ownership, including any percentage of Ownership less than
total ownership.

Note 3: Financial Interest — all direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital Stock of a business
entity where such ownership interest is 10 percent or more.

Note 4: Member of the family - spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter.



Public Hearing on Re-Zoning Application #2422 submitted by Kanu Dodia for property located at 1052A
Hwy. 247. Present zoning is R-AG and the proposed zoning is C-2. Planning & Zoning recommends

unanimous approval

Motion by , second by and carried to

D approve

disapprove
table

|:| authorize

Re-Zoning Application #2422 submitted by Kanu Dodia.




Re-Zoning Summary

Application Applicant Location Proposed Use P & Z Recommendation/Comments
2422 Kanu Dodia 1052A Hwy 247 Rezoning from R-AG to  Approved unanimously
C-2
2430 Bonaire Land Old Highway 96 Rezoning from R-1 to Approved unanimously

Company LLC C-2



APPLICATION FOR RE-ZONING/SPECHAL EXCEPHON/VARIANCE-

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2422

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

1.

2
3.
4

00 =N Oy W

10.

Name of Applicant Kanu Dodia

Applicant’s Phone Number 478-335-6117

Applicant’s Mailing Address 500 Estates Way, Warner Robins, Ga. 31088
Property Description _LL 6, 11% Land District of Houston County, Georgia, as

shown on a plat of survey for W.M. Barnett, Consisting of 0.34 acres

Existing Use Post Office

Present Zoning District R-AG

Proposed Use Re-Zoning for Commercial Use
Proposed Zoning District C-2

Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
0O.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the
petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes( ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting.

Date Applicant

lo- /3 24 %W/%//Z
/T



Application #

For Official Use Only
(Planning & Zoning Commission)

Houston County Planning and Zoning Commission

Date Filed: October 13, 2020

2422

Date of Notice in Newspaper: October 28 & November 4, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: October 30, 2020

%k ok %k ok ko ok %k ok %k k %k %k ok %k ok

Date of Hearing: November 16, 2020
Fee Paid: $300 Receipt # 41896
Recommendation of Board of Planning & Zoning:
Approval __ X Denial Tabled
Comments:___ Approved unanimously. :
// P ///
_,/ [ e
November 16, 2020 [ \ 4
Date Planning Comis3fon Secrqltary

k ok %k %k ok ok ok ok sk ok Kk k k kg% ok

For Official Use Only
(Houston County Board of Commission)

Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: Qctober 28 & November 4, 2020

Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners;
Approval Denied Tabled
Reason if denied or tabled:
Clerk

Date
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I)

2)

3)

4

3)

6)

7)

8)

Application # 2422

STANDARDS GOVERNING THE EXERCISE OF ZONING POWER

The suitability of the subject property for zoned purposes;

The property is zoned R-AG, which is not suitable for the current zoning
considering the type of developments in the area.

The extent to which the property values of the subject property are diminished
by the particular zoning restrictions;

The property values of the property are diminished by the zoning restrictions
because the location of the property does not make it conducive for agricultural
use.

The extent to which the destruction of property values of the subject property
promotes the health, safety, morals or general welfare of the public;

The public interest is not served by keeping the existing zoning restrictions.

The relative gain to the public as compared to the hardship imposed upon the
individual property owner;

There is little gain to the public if the rezoning is denied.

Whether the subject property owner has a reasonable economic use as currently
Zoned;

The subject property has economic use as R-AG. It could also have economic use
as a general commercial property.

The length of time the property has been vacant as zoned considered in the
context of land development of adjacent and nearby property;

The property is not vacant, the old Kathleen Post Office/Houston County Voting
Precinct Building is located on the property.

Whether the proposed rezoning will be a use that is suitable in view of the uses
and development of adjacent and nearby property;

The proposed use for general commercial is suitable with surrounding properties.

Whether the proposed zoning will adversely affect the existing use or usability
of adjacent or nearby property;



9)

10)

11)

The proposed commercial zoning is compatible with adjacent properties on
Highway 247. It is not expected to negatively affect the usability of neighboring
properties.

The adequacy of public facilities and services intended to serve the Lot proposed
to be rezoned, including but not limited to roads, parks and recreational
Jacilities, police and fire protection, schools, storm water drainage systems,
water supplies, wastewater treatment, and solid waste services;

The public facilities and services are adequate to serve the property being
rezoned.

Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policies and intent of the
land use plan; and

The proposed rezoning is in conformity with the policies and intent of the land
use plan.

Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and
development of the property which give supporting grounds for either approval
or disapproval of the zoning proposal.

The property fronting on Highway 247 and the availability of public water to the
property are supporting grounds for approval of the zoning proposal.



DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS
(Required by Title 36, Chapter 67A, Official Code of Georgia Annotated)

Reference:  Application #2422, filed on October 13, 2020, for a Re-Zoning Request
for the real property described as follows:

LL 6 of the 11th Land District of Houston County, Georgia, as shown
on a plat of survey for W.M. Barnett, consisting of 0.34 Acres at
1052 A Highway 247

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a property interest (Note 2), in
said property as follows: yes no

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a financial interest (Note 3), in
a business entity (Note 1), which has a property interest in said property, which financial
interest is as follows:

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a member of the family (Note
4) having a property interest in said property or a financial interest in a business entity
which has a property interest in said property, which family member and property
interest is as follows:

I hereby depose and say that all statements herein are true, correct, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Official

Note 1: Business Entity — Corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm, enterprise, Franchise,
association, or trust.

Note 2: Property Interest — Direct or Indirect ownership, including any percentage of Ownership less than
total ownership.

Note 3: Financial Interest — all direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital Stock of a business
entity where such ownership interest is 10 percent or more.

Note 4: Member of the family - spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter.



Public Hearing on Re-Zoning Application #2430 submitted by Bonaire Land Company LLC for property
located on Old Hwy. 96. Present zoning is R-1 and the proposed zoning is C-2. Planning & Zoning

recommends unanimous approval

Motion by , second by and carried to

D approve

disapprove
table

I:I authorize

Re-Zoning Application #2430 submitted by Bonaire Land Company LLC.




APPLICATION FOR RE-ZONING/SPECIAEEXCEPHON/ VARIANCE

HOUSTON COUNTY
Application No. 2430

The undersigned owner(s) of the following legally described property hereby request the
consideration of change in zoning district classification or use as specified below:

Name of Applicant Bonaire Land Company LLC
Applicant’s Phone Number 478-731-7070 or 478-743-3346

1

2.

3. Applicant’s Mailing Address P.O. Box 6495 Macon, Ga. 31208
4

Property Description _LL 21, 11" Land District of Houston County, Georgia,
Parcel C-1 and C-1.1 as shown on a plat of survey for Bonaire Land Company,

LLC, Consisting of 1.59 acres

5. Existing Use Vacant
6. Present Zoning District R-1
7. Proposed Use Re-Zoning for Commercial Use
8. Proposed Zoning District Cc-2

9. Supporting Information: Attach the following item to the application:
A. Surveyed plat of the property and easements.

10. The following disclosure is required of the applicant(s) by Section 36-67A-3 of the
O.C.G.A. This information is for disclosure purposes only and does not disqualify the
petition.

Within the past two years, have you made either campaign contributions totaling $250 or
more and/or given gifts having a value of $250 or more to a local government official
who will be responsible for making a decision on this application? Yes( ) No( X ).
If yes, then complete Form “A” attached and return within ten (10) days after filing this

application for rezoning.

A) The name(s) of the local government official(s) to whom a cash
contribution or gift was made;

B) The dollar amount(s) and date(s) of each campaign contribution made
by the applicant to each local government official during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application; and

C) An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or
more made by the applicant to any local government official within the

past two years.

Note: The applicant or his/her Agent should be present at the meeting in order to address
any concerns that may be generated by the Board or General Public. Failure to be present
may result in the applicant’s request being denied or tabled until the next regularly

scheduled meeting. ) ~
1)/ 21 ;&)2/0 . /Hfomcj Lo App(\é@(‘
v 29 / 4
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Application #___ 2430

For Official Use Only
(Planning & Zoning Commission)

Houston County Planning and Zoning Commission

Date Filed: October 21, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: October 28 & November 4, 2020

Date of Notice being posted on the property: ___ October 30, 2020

k ok ok %k ok ok ok ok ok ok ok %k ok ok ok k

Date of Hearing: November 16, 2020

Fee Paid: $300 Receipt # 41903

Recommendation of Board of Planning & Zoning:

Approval __ X Denial Tabled

Comments:_ Approved unanimously. / i
/Y|

/
l/r
4

{ __~—

November 16, 2020

=2 I/ ) |
Plann,in’g ComMi?’simrS,ecfetary

Date
*************’lj/’,l:*
For Official Use Ox(ly
(Houston County Board of Commission)
Date of Recommendation Received: December 1, 2020

Date of Notice in Newspaper: October 28 & November 4, 2020

Date of Public Hearing: December 1, 2020
Action by Houston County Commissioners:
Approval Denied Tabled
Reason if denied or tabled:
Clerk

Date
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AUTHORIZATION OF PROPERTY OWNER
Application for Rezoning

I swear that I am the owner of the property which is the subject
matter of the attached application, as is shown in the recoxds of
Houston County, Georgia.

I authorize the person named below to act as applicant in the
pursuit of a variance. special exception or for the rexzoning of

this property.

Name of Applicant ?O/U”/EE‘ M/‘ d /0/('(/3 @N‘f LLLC

Address 4ﬁ/yqé “Zélzqé /4% >
acse_00/25D 07 T 000D

Telephone Numbexr 9’75 - 7?/ "‘7& 70

Personally appeared

befors ma . .

Frank 1. e thall, TIC

who swears that ths Wi,

informatiom conteined ) 00§ 'I,,

in this authorization S Q0TG5

is true amd correct to SO esonvr 9 %,

the best of his or her SV 4 B2

knowledge and belief. S N o
=my Nz Qi
=2M:3 gis
20w S
=35 e




1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8

Application # 2430

STANDARDS GOVERNING THE EXERCISE OF ZONING POWER

The suitability of the subject property for zoned purposes;

The property is zoned R-AG, which is not suitable for the current zoning
considering the type of developments in the area.

The extent to which the property values of the subject property are diminished
by the particular zoning restrictions;

The property values of the property are diminished by the zoning restrictions
because the location of the property does not make it conducive for agricultural
use.

The extent to which the destruction of property values of the subject property
promotes the health, safety, morals or general welfare of the public;

The public interest is not served by keeping the existing zoning restrictions.

The relative gain to the public as compared to the hardship imposed upon the
individual property owner;

There is little gain to the public if the rezoning is denied.

Whether the subject property owner has a reasonable economic use as currently
zoned;

The subject property has economic use as R-AG. It could also have economic use
as a general commercial property.

The length of time the property has been vacant as zoned considered in the
context of land development of adjacent and nearby property;

The property is vacant. It has been vacant since the 1976 adoption date of the
“Comprehensive Land Development Regulations” for Houston County.

Whether the proposed rezoning will be a use that is suitable in view of the uses
and development of adjacent and nearby property;

The proposed use for general commercial is suitable with surrounding properties.

Whether the proposed zoning will adversely affect the existing use or usability
of adjacent or nearby property;



9)

10)

11)

The proposed commercial zoning is compatible with adjacent properties on Old
Highway 96. It is not expected to negatively affect the usability of neighboring
properties.

The adequacy of public facilities and services intended to serve the Lot proposed
to be rezoned, including but not limited to roads, parks and recreational
Sacilities, police and fire protection, schools, storm water drainage systems,
water supplies, wastewater treatment, and solid waste services;

The public facilities and services are adequate to serve the property being
rezoned.

Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policies and intent of the
land use plan; and

The proposed rezoning is in conformity with the policies and intent of the land
use plan.

Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and
development of the property which give supporting grounds for either approval
or disapproval of the zoning proposal.

The property fronting on Old Highway 96 and the availability of public water to
the property are supporting grounds for approval of the zoning proposal.



DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS
(Required by Title 36, Chapter 67A, Official Code of Georgia Annotated)

Reference:  Application #2430, filed on October 21, 2020, for a Re-Zoning Request
for the real property described as follows:

LL 21 of the 11th Land District of Houston County, Georgia, Parcel
C-1 and C-1.1 as shown on a plat of survey for Bonaire Land
Company, LLC, consisting of 1.59 Acres on Old Highway 96

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a property interest (Note 2), in
said property as follows: yes no

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a financial interest (Note 3), in
a business entity (Note 1), which has a property interest in said property, which financial
interest is as follows:

The undersigned official of Houston County, Georgia, has a member of the family (Note
4) having a property interest in said property or a financial interest in a business entity
which has a property interest in said property, which family member and property
interest is as follows:

I hereby depose and say that all statements herein are true, correct, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Official

Note 1: Business Entity — Corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm, enterprise, Franchise,
association, or trust.

Note 2: Property Interest — Direct or Indirect ownership, including any percentage of Ownership less than
total ownership.

Note 3: Financial Interest — all direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital Stock of a business
entity where such ownership interest is 10 percent or more.

Note 4: Member of the family - spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter.



County Attorney Tom Hall will present the first reading of an amendment to the Houston County Code of
Ordinances concerning changes to Article X — Timber Operations; Sec. 30-192 — Permit and Sec. 30-193 —
Violations; penalties. The changes are being made in response to newly passed Georgia legislation that
amended O.C.G.A. § 12-6-24.

A second reading and public hearing will be held at the December 15, 2020 Houston County Board of
Commissioners meeting to be held at 5:00 p.m. in the Commissioners Board Room located at the Houston
County Annex, 200 Carl Vinson Parkway, Warner Robins, Georgia after which action may be taken.



AMENDMENT TO
CODE OF ORDINANCES
HOUSTON COUNTY, GEORGIA

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Houston County as follows:

That sections 30-192(c)(6) and 30-193 of the Code of Ordinances, Houston County,
Georgia, are hereby amended as follows:

CHAPTER 30 - ENVIRONMENT
ARTICLE X. - HOUSTON COUNTY TIMBER OPERATIONS
Sec. 30-192. - Permit.

Subsection (c)(6) shall have new language added (new language italicized for reference
purposes only) and shall read as follows:

(c)(6) The applicant shall be responsible for all damages and shall present a letter of credit or
a cashier's check for $5,000.00 to protect the county against damage caused by
applicant. All damage exceeding $5,000.00 shall be the responsibility of the applicant.
In the event of any damage caused by the applicant then the letter of credit or cashier's
check shall be subject to the provisions contained in 0.C.G.A. 12-6-24 § (b)(4)(4)(B)(C)
and (D).

Sec. 30-193. - Violations; penalties.

The amount of the fine shall be changed from $500.00 to $1,500.00 and shall read as follows:
Any timber operator who shall willfully fail to comply with this article shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor; amenable to the process of the Magistrate Court of Houston County, Georgia

and, upon conviction, shall be punished by fine not to exceed $1,500.00. Each day the violation
continues shall constitute a separate offense.



The Accountability Court has applied for and been awarded $9,000 of supplemental state funds that will
pay for additional contract services for treatment of participants. Acceptance of these funds would require
a $1,000 match from the County. Staff recommends acceptance.

Motion by , second by and carried to

D approve

disapprove
table

D authorize

Chairman Stalnaker signing all documents necessary to accept supplemental Enhancement and
Innovation grant funding (Grant #J21-8-072) of $9,000 with a required $1,000 match through the
Criminal Justice Coordinating Council for use in the Houston County Accountability Court.




OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORDINATING COUNCIL
ENHANCEMENT & INNOVATION SUBGRANT AWARD

ACCOUNTABILITY COURT GRANT

SUBGRANTEE: Houston County SUPPLEMENTAL STATE FUNDS: $9,000
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Houston County Mental Health Court

PROJECT NAME: ACCOUNTABILITY COURT

SUBGRANT NUMBER: J21-8-072 GRANT PERIOD: 01/01/21-06/30/21

This award is made under the Accountability Courts State of Georgia Grant
program. The purpose of the Accountability Court Grants program is to make
grants to local courts and judicial circuits to establish specialty courts or
dockets to address offenders arrested for drug charges or mental health
issues. This grant program is subject to the administrative rules established
by the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council.

This Subgrant shall become effective on the beginning date of the grant
period, provided that a properly executed original of this "Subgrant Award"
is returned to the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council by December 31,2020.

AGENCY APPROVAL SUBGRANTEE APPROVAL

B
Ve 7

Jay Neal, Director Signature of Authorized Official
Criminal Justice Coordinating Council

Date Executed: 01/01/21 Typed Name & Title of Authorized Official

Employer Tax Identification Number (EIN)



Beginning in the year 2000, in accordance with the requirements of the Disaster Mitigation Act of that year,
each county in the country were required to develop a Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan. These plans were
intended to address each individual community’s vulnerability to hazards prior to a disaster event
occurring. This plan must be updated every five years. The Regional Commission has assisted the County
and all three municipalities with this update. The cost of this update will be 100% reimbursed through
FEMA through a grant after it is adopted by each entity.

Motion by , second by and carried to

D approve

disapprove
table

I::] authorize

Chairman Stalnaker to sign a resolution authorizing the adoption of the Houston County Pre-
Disaster Hazard Mitigation Plan 2020 Update as prepared by the Middle Georgia Regional
Commission.




A RESOLUTION OF
THE HOUSTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
PURSUANT TO THE DISASTER MITIGATION ACT OF 2000
AUTHORIZING ADOPTION OF THE
HOUSTON COUNTY PRE-DISASTER HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN
2020 UPDATE

WHEREAS, Houston County and its municipal governments are required by the
Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 to complete a Pre-Disaster Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000, local
governments that complete Pre-Disaster Hazard Mitigation Plans will remain eligible for
federal mitigation funding; and

WHEREAS, Houston County and its municipal governments have completed the
required five-year update to the Pre-Disaster Hazard Mitigation Plan that fulfills the federal
requirements of the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000; and

WHEREAS, the updated Houston County Pre-Disaster Hazard Mitigation Plan has
been presented for public comment, reviewed by federal, state, and local agencies, and
revised to reflect their concerns; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners
formally adopts the Houston County Pre-Disaster Hazard Mitigation Plan 2020 Update.

RESOLVED THIS 1** DAY OF DECEMBER 2020.

BY:
Tommy Stalnaker, Chairman

ATTEST:
Barry Holland, Director of Administration




Presentation of the proposed Board meeting schedule for the 2021 calendar year.

Motion by , second by and carried

D approve
D disapprove
[] table
I:I authorize

the Board of Commissioners meeting schedule for the 2021 year.

to



Houston County Board of Commissioners

Scheduled Meetings for 2021

1%t and 3" Tuesday of each month

All 9:00 a.m. meetings are held at the Houston County Courthouse,

(Commissioners Boardroom) located at 201 Perry Parkway, Perry,

Georgia.

All 5:00 p.m. meetings are held at the Annex Building, (Commissioners

Boardroom) located at 200 Carl Vinson Parkway, Warner Robins,

Georgia.

Courthouse Perry

January 5, 2021
February 2,2021

March 2, 2021

April 6,2021
May 4,2021
June 1, 2021
July 6, 2021

August 3,2021
September 7,2021
October 5, 2021
November 2, 2021

December 7, 2021

9:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

Annex - Carl Vinson

January 19, 2021
February 16, 2021

March 16, 2021

April 20, 2021
May 18, 2021
June 15, 2021
July 20, 2021

August 17,2021
September 21, 2021
October 19, 2021
November 16, 2021

December 21, 2021

5:00 p.m.
5:00 p.m.
5:00 p.m.
5:00 p.m.
5:00 p.m.
5:00 p.m.

5:00 p.m.

5:00 p.m.
5:00 p.m.
5:00 p.m.
5:00 p.m.

5:00 p.m.



Summary of bills by fund:

and carried

e General Fund (100)
e Emergency 911 Telephone Fund (215)
e Fire District Fund (270)
e 2006 SPLOST Fund (320)
e 2012 SPLOST Fund (320)
e 2018 SPLOST Fund (320)
e Water Fund (505)
e Solid Waste Fund (540)
Total for all Funds
Motion by , second by
D approve
D disapprove
[] table
D authorize

the payment of the bills totaling $9,895,686.95

$7,298,853.91
$ 469,078.82
$ 189,415.51
$ 1,788.78
§ 141,552.67
$ 959,129.91
$ 438,899.54
$ 396,967.81

$9,895,686.95

to



Chairman Stalnaker will present the holiday schedule for 2020.
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Executive Session for Attorney / Client matters per O.C.G.A. § 50-14-2(1)

11



